

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JANE DOE DANCER, I; JANE DOE DANCER, II; JANE DOE DANCER, III; and JANE DOE DANCER, V, individually, and on behalf of Class of similarly situated individuals,

Appellants,

vs.

LA FUENTE, INC., an active Nevada Corporation,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: 78078

District Court Case No. A-14-70989-C

Electronically Filed
Mar 10 2020 03:39 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KIMBALL JONES, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: 12982
BIGHORN LAW
716 S. Jones Blvd.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107
Telephone: (702) 333-1111
Email: kimball@bighornlaw.com

MICHAEL J. RUSING, ESQ.
(AZ Bar No. 6617 – *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
RUSING LOPEZ & LIZARDI, P.L.L.C.
6363 North Swan Road, Suite 151
Tucson, Arizona 85718
Telephone: (520) 792-4800
Email: mrusing@rllaz.com

Attorneys for Appellants

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
1. The test for independent contractor status in NRS 608.0155 states it applies only “[f]or the purposes of this chapter” (<i>i.e.</i> , Chapter 608). NRS 608.0155(1). Did the trial court err in determining NRS 608.0155 applies to MWA claims?	1
2. The MWA was enacted by Nevada voters to ensure that “more, not fewer, persons would receive minimum wage protections.” <i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen’s Club</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 87, 336 P.3d 951, 955 (2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Jan. 22, 2015). Can the legislature, by ordinary enactment, ensure that fewer, not more, persons would receive minimum wage protections under the MWA?	1
3. Should the MWA’s definition of employee be construed in the same manner as the identical definition in the parallel federal minimum wage law (<i>i.e.</i> , by reference to the economic realities test) and are the Dancers the Club’s employees under that test?.....	1
4. If the test for independent contractor status in NRS 608.0155 limits the scope of MWA claims, did the trial court err in applying it?.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Facts relating to employee status under the MWA	3

1.	Whether dancers exert control over a meaningful part of the exotic dance business	3
2.	Whether the relative investment of the parties in the exotic dance business indicates a dependent relationship	8
3.	Whether the dancers’ opportunity for profit or loss depends on their managerial skill.....	9
4.	Whether exotic dancing requires a special skill.....	10
5.	Whether the dancer-club relationship lacks a high degree of permanence	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		10
STANDARD OF REVIEW		11
ARGUMENT.....		11
A.	The trial court erred in determining NRS 608.0155 applies to MWA claims because the statute does not purport to do so (Issue 1).....	11
B.	The legislature cannot, by ordinary enactment, exclude individuals from the protections afforded by the MWA (Issue 2).....	13
1.	Applying NRS 608.0155 to exclude individuals from the protections afforded by the MWA would run afoul of the principle of constitutional supremacy	13
2.	NRS 608.0155 is preempted by its conflict with the Fair Labor Standards Act.....	16
3.	NRS 608.0155 cannot apply retroactively to impair employees’ vested rights to wages	18
C.	The MWA’s definition of “employee” incorporates the FLSA’s economic realities test and the Club’s dancers are employees under that test as a matter of law (Issue 3)	20
1.	The MWA’s definition of “employee” incorporates the FLSA’s economic realities test.....	20

2.	The Club’s dancers are its employees under the MWA as a matter of law	24
D.	Even if NRS 608.0155 applied to limit MWA claims, its requirements would not be met here based on the undisputed facts (Issue 4)	36
1.	The NRS 608.0155 test does not apply if there is no contract between the parties to perform work	36
2.	Even if the NRS 608.0155 test could be applied coherently to the club-dancer relationship, its requirements still would not be met.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	16
<i>Anvui, LLC v. G.L. Dragon, LLC</i> , 123 Nev. 212, 163 P.3d 405 (2007).....	21
<i>Beazer Homes Nevada, Inc. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 120 Nev. 575, 97 P.3d 1132 (2004).....	22
<i>Butler v. PP & G, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5964476 (D. Md. Nov. 7, 2013)	26, 27
<i>Castillo v. United Fed. Credit Union</i> , 409 P.3d 54 (Nev. 2018).....	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>Clincy v. Galardi S. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....	25, 26, 32
<i>Doe v. Cin-Lan, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4960170 (E.D.Mich. Nov. 20, 2008).....	25
<i>Donovan v. Sureway Cleaners</i> , 656 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir.1981)	24
<i>Fletcher v. Grinnell Bros.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 778 (E.D. Mich. 1946)	19
<i>Foster v. Gold & Silver Private Club, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 8489998 (W.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2015).....	27
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	29
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	16
<i>Gibbes v. Zimmerman</i> , 290 U.S. 326 (1933).....	19
<i>Gibson v. Com.</i> , 490 Pa. 156, 415 A.2d 80 (1980).....	19
<i>Hanson v. Trop, Inc.</i> , 167 F.Supp.3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	25

<i>Harrell v. Diamond A Entm't, Inc.</i> , 992 F.Supp. 1343 (M.D.Fla.1997).....	25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 41
<i>Hart v. Rick's Cabaret Int'l, Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	26, 30, 32
<i>Hernandez v. Bennett-Haron</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 54, 287 P.3d 305 (2012)	22
<i>Jeffcoat v. Alaska Dep't of Labor</i> , 732 P.2d 1073 (Alaska 1987)	25, 32
<i>Lester v. Agment LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1588654 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 20, 2016)	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Martin v. Priba Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 486911 (N.D.Tex. Nov.6, 1992).....	25
<i>Mason v. Fantasy, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4512327 (D. Colo. July 27, 2015)	26
<i>McFeeley v. Jackson St. Entm't LLC</i> , 47 F.Supp.3d 260 (D.Md. 2014).....	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Mednick v. Albert Enters., Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1975)	30
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Morse v. Mer Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2346334 (S.D.Ind. June 4, 2010).....	25
<i>Munoz v. Branch Banking</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 23, 348 P.3d 689 (2015)	16
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	17
<i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.</i> , 123 Nev. 362, 168 P.3d 73 (2007).....	16
<i>Newton v. Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 881 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Pizzarelli v. Cadillac Lounge, L.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 2971114 (D.R.I. Apr. 13, 2018)	26
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	17
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Reich v. Circle C. Invs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir.1993)	25, 26, 30, 31, 32

<i>Reich v. Priba Corp.</i> , 890 F.Supp. 586 (N.D.Tex.1995)	25, 27, 32
<i>Saleem v. Corp. Transportation Grp., Ltd.</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Sanders v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 614 A.2d 320 (Penn. 1992).....	19
<i>Sandpointe Apts. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 313 P.3d 849 (Nev. 2013).....	18
<i>Sheriff, Washoe Cty. v. Wu</i> , 101 Nev. 687, 708 P.2d 305 (1985).....	13
<i>Stevenson v. Great Am. Dream, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6880921 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 31	26
<i>Strickland v. Waymire</i> , 126 Nev. 230, 235 P.3d 605 (2010).....	14
<i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen’s Club</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 87, 336 P.3d 951 (2014).1, 12, 15,16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27,29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 42	
<i>Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab Corp.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, 327 P.3d 518 (2014)	14, 15, 23
<i>Thompson v. Linda and A. Inc.</i> , 779 F.Supp.2d 139 (D.D.C.2011).....	26, 27, 33
<i>Thornton v. Crazy Horse, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2175753 (D.Alaska June 14, 2012)	26
<i>Town of Eureka v. Office of State Eng’r of State of Nev.</i> , 826 P.2d 948 (Nev. 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	13
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	22
<i>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Verma v. 3001 Castor, Inc., No. CIV.A.</i> , 13-3034, 2014 WL 2957453 (E.D.Pa. June 30, 2014)	26
<i>Warren v. De Long</i> , 59 Nev. 481, 97 P.2d 792 (1940).....	22, 23
<i>We the People Nevada v. Secretary of State</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008).....	12
<i>Whitworth v. French Quarter Partners, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 12594213 (W.D. Ark. June 30, 2014)	26

<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005).....	11
---	----

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(I)	21
29 U.S.C. § 218(a)	16
29 U.S.C. §§ 203(s), 206(a).....	16
29 USC §§ 201-219	11
NRS 286.045.....	33
NRS 333.700(2).....	38
NRS 608.010.....	12, 23
NRS 608.0155.....	1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43
NRS 616A.255.....	37, 38
NRS 617.120.....	38

Rules

NRAP 17(a)(10-11)	1
NRAP 3A.....	1

Other Authorities

16A C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 486	19, 20
Las Vegas Municipal Code 6.02.060.....	35
Las Vegas Municipal Code 6.35.030.....	35
Las Vegas Municipal Code 6.35.080(A)	35
Las Vegas Municipal Code 6.35.100(C)	36
Las Vegas Municipal Code 6.86.10.....	36
Las Vegas Municipal Code 6.86.030.....	36
Nevada Constitution, Art. XV, sec. 16	1, 2, 20
<i>Baring Inequality: Revisiting the Legalization Debate Through the Lens of Strippers’ Rights</i> , 19 Mich. J. Gender & L. 339 (2013)	29
